
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, 
Mike Reece, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Wisinger

CS/NG

17 July 2015

Tracy Waters 01352 702331
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 23RD JULY, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint meeting of Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 4th June 2015 and the meeting of this Committee 
held on 18th June 2015.



2

4 CSSIW SAFEGUARDING AND CARE PLANNING LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN PROGRESS REPORT  TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON THE 
DEMANDS ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES (Pages 21 - 26)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.

5 FOSTERING SERVICES INSPECTION REPORT (Pages 27 - 46)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.

6 ROTA VISITS 
To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.



JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Education & Youth and Social & Health 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 4 June 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe,  
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfec
[...]

Service be endorsed.

6. HEARING IMPAIRMENT FOR ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide 
information on the current provision of support to children and adults with a 
hearing impairment in Flintshire.    He gave background information and 
referred to the services provided by the North Wales Deaf Association 
(NWDA) and the Deafness Support Network.   

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked how often and when was children’s 
hearing tested in school.   The Manager, Sensory Services, advised that 
children were tested at the age of 7 and referred to the alert mechanisms and 
systems in place to support children who demonstrated hearing difficulties.   



Councillor Cindy Hinds expressed concern that Flintshire residents had 
to travel to a specialist centre in Chester if they wished to take the opportunity 
to try a range of hearing equipment.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) 
explained that the Centre offered additional equipment which was not 
available at the North East Wales Community Equipment Store but would 
make further enquiries on this matter.  Councillor Hinds raised further 
concerns regarding not being able to visit different hospitals when  issues 
arose with hearing aids. The Chief Officer (Social Services) suggested that 
this be raised with BCUHB when they next attended a Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.

RESOLVED

That the development of the service be endorsed.

7. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.17pm)

…………………………
Chairman



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 18 June 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece and Ian Smith

APOLOGIES: Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services)
Councillors: Hilary Isherwood, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

CONTRIBUTORS: Senior Manager: Commissioning and Performance, Senior 
Manager Safeguarding: Lead Children, Disability Service Manager and Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager

Complaints Officer (for minute number 14)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 5 
‘Year End Chief Officer Performance Report’ as her great nephew had been the 
recipient of a Disabled Facilities Grant.

The following Members declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 
‘Annual Report on the Social Services Representations and Complaints 
Procedure 2014-15’:

Councillor Ian Smith - due to his stepson living in an assisted living 
placement (out of county) funded by the Council.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin - as a kinship carer.

13. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2015 had been circulated with 
the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



14. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES REPRESENTATIONS AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 2014-15

The Senior Manager: Commissioning and Performance introduced the 
annual report on compliments, representations and complaints received by Adult 
and Children Social Services for the year 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.  The 
information included a breakdown of complaints between service areas, and 
details of how these were resolved, timescales and outcomes.  Whilst there was 
a statutory duty on councils to adopt their own complaints procedure, the 
approach taken by Flintshire also included a more independent and personal 
element by list
[...]
e Facilitator introduced a report to enable the Committee to consider the 
Forward Work Programme.  Following agreement from the Committee, she 
agreed to schedule a date in July 2015 for a planning session to populate the 
Forward Work Programme.

In response to a comment by Councillor Ian Smith on meeting times, the 
Chair pointed out that meetings were split between mornings and afternoons to 
accommodate the preferences of various Members.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme planning session be arranged for July 2015.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am)

Chair





FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

SUBJECT: CSSIW SAFEGUARDING AND CARE PLANNING 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PROGRESS REPORT  
TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON THE DEMANDS ON 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01

1.02

To provide Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with a progress update on the implementation of the key findings from 
the CSSIW Safeguarding and Care Planning of Looked After 
Children. 

The report will also provide an update on the demands on Children’s 
Services and how these are being managed.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01

2.02

In 2014 the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
undertook a national thematic inspection that focussed on 
Safeguarding and Care Planning of looked after children and care 
leavers, who exhibit vulnerable or risky behaviours. All twenty two 
local authorities were inspected with the findings of each of these 
inspections captured in a national overview report.

The aim of the national inspection was to assess the quality of care 
planning across Wales and whether it effectively :

- Supports and protects looked after children and care leavers;
- Identifies and manages the vulnerabilities and risky behaviours 

of looked after children and care leavers;
- Promotes rights based practice and the voice of the child;
- Promotes improved outcomes for looked after children and 

care leavers;
- Promotes compliance with policy and guidance

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The final conclusions of the inspection were set out in the report in 
the form of a number of questions asked about practice and 



3.02

3.02.1

3.02.2

3.02.3

processes within the local authority. This report will therefore provide 
an overview of the key developments the service has taken in 
response to those key questions.

Did the authority effectively discharge its corporate parenting 
roles and responsibilities promoting the stability, welfare and 
safety of looked after children and care leavers?

There are a number of key activities within Flintshire that enable an 
effective and appropriate discharge of corporate parenting 
responsibilities which includes:

- Bi-monthly Children’s Services Forum – at the recent forum 
(May) four young people attended and actively contributed to 
the discussions.

- Annual Climbie visits to visit Children’s Social Services teams 
– the most recent visit was undertaken 11th May by Councillors 
Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell and Christine Jones and 
supported by Chief Officers Ian Budd and Neil Ayling;

- Elected member rota visits – the most recent visits have been 
undertaken to Bryntirion school;

- Annual Pride of Flintshire event – very successful event that 
took place on 4th July 2015.

- Regular Scrutiny reports;
- Social Work activity delivered through all Social Work teams 

(CYAST in particular);
- The roles and responsibilities attributed to the dedicated 

Participation Officer

As has previously been reported to Social and Health Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee the performance in relation to promoting 
outcomes for looked after children (LAC) and care leavers has been 
positive throughout 2014/15 with a nota
[...]
ssessment and support for children/ 
young people who are identified as being at risk of CSE; we have 
Victim Contact Team arrangements in conjunction with the Police to 
provide direct engagement and support to young people. At a 
regional level the North Wales Safeguarding Children’s Board has 
identified CSE as a key priority and as such has working groups 
focussed on CSE, the initial findings of which will be fed into a CSE 
themed annual conference (for the Regional Safeguarding Board) in 
the autumn.

Were care and pathway plans informed by relevant 
assessments, including explicit risk assessments, which 
supported a comprehensive response to the needs and 
experiences of children and young people?

The quality of assessments and care plans are subject to case file 
auditing arrangements and monitored through supervision. The case 
file auditing tools have recently been revised to ensure a stronger 
focus on practice quality, outcomes, ensuring the voice of the child is 
heard, effective analysis and decision making. In 2014/15 there was 
100% performance in respect of care leavers being allocated a 
named personal advisor and having appropriate and timely pathway 
plans in place. 

The appointment of a designated CAMHS post for looked after 



3.04

3.04.1

3.04.2

3.04.3

3.05

3.05.1

3.05.2

children is starting to reap benefits with good working relationships 
established between the service and CAMHS which is now enabling 
an improvement in the timeliness of CAMHS provision to looked after 
children.

Were operational systems and procedures in place that ensured 
responsive coordinated action was taken to mitigate risk and 
achieve safe continuity of care?

Within Children’s Services there has been a noticeable improvement 
in staff attendance with a 50% reduction in staff sickness levels in 
2014/15. This alongside the position that all looked after children 
have allocated workers is helping to reduce the potential for children 
experiencing changes in Social Workers. However, it is recognised 
that there is further work to be undertaken to minimise the number of 
changes of Social Workers children and young people which will be 
addressed through the forthcoming service restructure.

There are ongoing audits in relation to staff supervision although 
changes have been made to the framework to ensure there is a 
stronger focus on quality and effectiveness. In April a survey was 
undertaken with all staff within the fieldwork service to better 
understand their experience of supervision and the over 97% 
reported that they feel supervision is timely, effective and of good 
quality and a positive approach to supporting their personal and 
professional development. 

Work is also underway with the business systems team to streamline 
and improve assessment and care planning documentation and there 
is an additional piece of work being undertaken with children and 
young people to revise and improvement the consultation 
documentation that they complete themselves.

Did Independent Reviews and quality assurance arrangements 
promote safe care and best outcomes for young people?/ Did 
care and pathway planning effectively capture and promote the 
rights and voice of the child?

The grading for the Independent Reviewing Officers has now been 
resolved and has now brought equity to the pay and conditions of 
similar functions across the region.

The Quality Assurance Framework is being developed with a stronger 
focus on the voice of the child being central to decision making and 
service delivery alongside a commitment to identifying, articulating 
and monitoring the outcomes achieved for (and with) children and 
young people. Running concurrently with this is practice that is 
already established that enable the Independent Reviewing Officers 
to escalate concerns through senior managers, along with 



3.05.3

3.06

3.06.1

3.06.2

3.06.3

highlighting good practice

It is recognised that the Placement strategy do
[...]
 by the service; working alongside agencies who provide a 
high source of referrals (such as North Wales Police) to improve and 
streamline referral processes; strengthening and targeting the 
provision of family support services to children in need and looked 
after children. It is therefore critical that there is a synergy and direct 
correlation between the development of an early intervention/ 
prevention strategy and a looked after children strategy. 

4.00

4.01

RECOMMENDATIONS

Social and Health Care Overview Scrutiny acknowledge the detail of 
the report and the developments that have both taken place and are 
underway in relation to the discharge of the Local Authority’s duties in 



respect of safeguarding and promoting positive outcomes for looked 
after children.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

No impact resulting directly from this report

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

Not Applicable

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

No impact resulting directly from this report

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

The service restructure will be subject to a full equality impact 
assessment.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

The service restructure will require amendments to the roles and 
responsibilities of key management posts.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

None

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

None 

12.00 APPENDICES

None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Contact Officer: Vicky Allen
Telephone: 01352 702503
Email:                         Vicky.allen@flintshire.gov.uk



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 23 JULY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

SUBJECT: FOSTERING SERVICES INSPECTION REPORT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the Care and Social Services Inspection (2015) of the 
Flintshire Fostering Services and Subsequent Action Plan (Updated 
as of July, 2015)

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The fostering service was subject to a regular base line inspection 
which assessed whether the registration of the service is justified and 
the conditions of registration are appropriate.  This addressed quality 
of life of children, with other themes being staffing, leadership and 
management and carers.

2.02 The inspection team identified the following positives.
 The service is described as very child focused, with all staff 

aware of each child’s needs and circumstances
 The quality of the service has maintained with some 

improvements made despite some staffing pressures
 Monthly meetings are held for prospective applicants to 

maximise recruitment
 A DVD has been produced by foster carers and young people 

offering their personal testimonies and experience.
 Evidence of good recording of information with decisions about 

placements appropriately recorded.

2.03 The inspection identified one area of non-compliance in which 
independent members of the Fostering Panel were employees of 
Flintshire County Council. (This has now been addressed with the 
appointment of two new members not employed by the Local 
Authority).

2.04 Further proactive areas were identified to improve standards, these 
were

 The effective recruitment of sufficient carers
 Informal network support for Foster Carers



 Documentation to include feedback from Looked After Children 
Education (LACE)

 improvements in the role and function of the fostering panel 
coordinator have been made

 questionnaire formats do reflect distinct feedback of children & 
kinship carers

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 This builds upon successive inspection from 2003/2004.  It recognises 
the strengths of the service during a period of staff transition and 
acknowledges the significant role of the Team Manager prior to her 
retirement in March 2015. This has now been taken on by the new  
Acting Team Manager, who was previously a Senior Practitioner on 
the team.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 Members review and comment on this report concerning how the 
Fostering Service c
[...]
uestionnaires for children and 
young people to incorporate 
kinship care placement feedbacks.

This will be incorporated into a 
wider review of the process

Jenny Frost
September 2015




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/06/2015 Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	4 CSSIW Safeguarding and Care Planning Looked After Children progress report  to include update on the demands on Children’s Services
	5 Fostering Services Inspection Report
	Appendix 1 Fostering Inspection report
	Appendinx 2 Fostering Onspection Plan




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 23 July 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, 
Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Veronica Gay, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe and 
Hilary McGuill. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Senior Manager: Commissioning and 
Performance and Resources Service Manager 
Contract Team Manager for agenda item 6

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the following 
agenda items because he was a Kinship Carer:-

Agenda item 4 – CSSIW Safeguarding and Care Planning Looked 
After Children Progress Report to include update on the demands of 
Children’s Services

and

Agenda item 5 – Fostering Services Inspection Report

21. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint meeting of Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 4th June 2015 and the meeting of this Committee held on 18th June 2015 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  



22. CSSIW SAFEGUARDING AND CARE PLANNING LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN PROGRESS REPORT  TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON THE DEMANDS 
ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES

The Senior Manager: Commissioning and Performance introduced a 
report to provide Members with a progress update on the implementation of the 
key findings after the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
Safeguarding and Care Planning of Looked After Children.  The report also 
provided an update on the demands on Children’s Services and how these were 
being managed.  

The Senior Manager advised that he was presenting the report on behalf 
of the Senior Manager Children’s Lead as she was unable to attend this meeting.  
He detailed the background to the report and explained that CSSIW had 
undertaken a national thematic inspection that focussed on Safeguarding and 
Care Planning of looked after children and care leavers, who exhibited vulnerable 
or risky behaviours.  All 22 Welsh local authorities had been inspected with the 
findings of each of these inspections captured in a national overview report.  The 
final conclusions of the inspection were set out in the report in the form of a 
number of questions asked about practice and processes within the local 
authority.  The report provided an overview of the key developments the service 
had taken in response to those key questions.  

Question 1 – Did the authority effectively discharge its corporate parenting 
roles and responsibilities promoting the stability, welfare and safety of 
looked after children and care leavers?  

The Senior Manager explained that a number of key activities had been 
undertaken by the authority, which were detailed in the report and included Bi-
monthly Children’s Services Forum, annual Climbie visits, regular scrutiny reports 
and the Annual Pride of Flintshire event.  On the role of a dedicated Participation 
Officer, he said that the service was proud to have been able to retain the role 
and recruit Gwenan Roberts to the post.  The Senior Manager spoke of the work 
that had been undertaken and the relationship that the Participation Officer had 
built up with the looked after children (LAC) and care leavers.  He also spoke of 
the comments made by the Children’s Commissioner following her visit to the 
Pride of Flintshire awards about how impressed she was that the children and 
young people had led the day.  

The performance in relation to promoting outcomes for looked after 
children and care leavers had been positive throughout 2014/15 with a notable 
improvement in respect of educational outcomes.  The Senior Manager felt that 
some areas could still be improved and added that a dedicated LAC nurse had 
now been appointed which would assist in improving the timeliness of health 
assessments.  He commented on the issue of placement instability which had 
increased slightly in 2014/15 and explained that this was an area where further 
work was needed.  The Resources Service Manager advised that a number of 
key learning outcomes had been identified and processes had been put in place 
which included working more closely with Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) colleagues and also officers being more proactive.  



The Senior Manager spoke of the need to strengthen the links with the 
early intervention service and advised the Committee that the ‘Team Around the 
Family’ were moving to be co-located within Children’s Services.  A restructure of 
the service was also to take place which would directly impact on the LAC 
population and placements including a stronger integration of early intervention 
services.  The Resources Service Manager advised that the restructure would 
mirror the development of the Wellbeing Act which would be in place from April 
2016.  

The report also highlighted the issue of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  A 
CSE multi-agency panel had been formed and Victim Contact Team 
arrangements in conjunction with the Police were in place.  At a regional level the 
North Wales Safeguarding Children’s Board had been established which had 
identified CSE as a key priority.  The Cabinet Member spoke of a recent 
presentation to the Children’s Services Forum by Detective Superintendent 
Ramessur-Williams on the pilot project to tackle child sexual exploitation.

Question 2 – Were care and pathway plans informed by relevant 
assessments, including explicit risk assessments, which supported a 
comprehensive response to the needs and experiences of children and 
young people?

The Senior Manager referred to the robustness of care plans and said that 
the quality assurance framework had been reconsidered.  One of the national 
performance indicators was that every care leaver should have a named personal 
adviser and in 2014/15 the target of 100% had been achieved in Flintshire.  A 
designated CAMHS officer for looked after children had been appointed and this 
would enable an improvement in the timeliness of CAMHS provision to looked 
after children but he added that there was still work to be done.  

Question 3 – Were operational systems and procedures in place that 
ensured responsive coordinated action was taken to mitigate risk and 
achieve safe continuity of care?    

Sickness levels within Children’s Services had reduced significantly in 
2014/15 and this was helping to reduce the potential for children experiencing 
changes in Social Workers.  It was also recognised that there was further work to 
be undertaken to minimise the number of changes of Social Workers for children 
and young people which would be addressed through the forthcoming service 
restructure.  

A survey had been undertaken in April 2015 to better understand 
employee’s experience of supervision and over 97% had reported that they felt 
that supervision was timely, effective and of good quality, which was positive.  It 
was reported that work was underway with the business systems team to 
streamline and improve assessment and care planning documentation.  An 
additional piece of work was being undertaken with children and young people to 
revise and improve the consultation documentation that they completed 
themselves.  The Resources Service Manager advised that having one model 
form would ensure consistency.  



Question 4 – Did Independent Reviews and quality assurance arrangements 
promote safe care and best outcomes for young people?/ Did care and 
pathway planning effectively capture and promote the rights and voice of 
the child?    

It was reported that the Quality Assurance Framework was being 
developed with a stronger focus on the voice of the child being central to decision 
making and service delivery.  The Senior Manager advised that the Placement 
Strategy needed to be reviewed and this was being undertaken as part of a wider 
piece of work to develop a new LAC strategy that would be focussed on a 
number of areas that were detailed in the report.  

Demands on Social Services

The Senior Manager advised that the referrals and contacts to the service 
had grown significantly and work being considered as part of the restructure 
would look at how to effectively respond to it.  Other areas that the restructure 
would focus on were detailed in the report.  

Councillor David Healey thanked the Senior Manager for the presentation 
and he commended the officer that had produced the report.  He sought 
clarification on the reasons for the increase in referrals.  In response, the Senior 
Manager advised that there was no single reason for the increase but it could be 
as a result of increased awareness.  He also spoke of multiple referrals such as 
from the Police, schools and GP surgeries which could account for some of the 
higher figures referred to.  Councillor Healey also asked about the practical 
difficulties in streamlining the process and whether assessments were 
undertaken at the first visit.  The Resources Service Manager indicated that the 
initial visit would be for evidence gathering and would be followed up by an 
assessment being undertaken after the visit.  He also gave examples of the type 
of calls that the service received which could range from problems that were 
unrelated to children or young people to children being left unattended.

The Senior Manager spoke of CID16 referrals from the Police and of the 
need to streamline assessments.  He commented on areas of good practice used 
by other authorities which were being considered by the Council.  

In response to a question from Councillor Ian Smith, the Senior Manager 
advised that CYAST stood for Children & Younger Adults Support Team.  He 
then provided details of the Council’s successful young apprentice scheme and 
advised that a three year apprentice scheme was to commence in September 
2015 to undertake modelling work to identify trends and where support was 
needed.  He commented on work which had been undertaken in the past with 
Cordis Bright to identify vulnerable families in Flintshire and advised that a 
refresh of the data was to be undertaken.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to his role as Armed Forces 
Champion and spoke of support options that could be achieved through the 
Covenant.  The Senior Manager welcomed the suggestion to discuss options and 
advised that the Social Services and Wellbeing Act would place a duty on local 
authorities to enhance wellbeing.  He commented on work to be undertaken with 
the voluntary sector to provide support for those who needed it.  



In response to a question from Councillor Mike Reece about whether 
referrals were received from youth clubs, the Resources Service Manager 
indicated that this could be a source of referrals but that he did not have details 
available at this meeting.  He added that he could review the data and provide a 
sample of where referrals were received from.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the details of the report and the developments that had taken place 
and were underway in relation to the discharge of the Local Authority’s 
duties in respect of safeguarding and promoting positive outcomes for 
looked after children be acknowledged; and       

(b) That an update report be provided to a future meeting of the Committee on 
improvements to the service that were being considered.                   

23. FOSTERING SERVICES INSPECTION REPORT

The Senior Manager Commissioning introduced a report to consider the 
Care and Social Services Inspection (2015) of the Flintshire Fostering Services 
and subsequent action plan (updated as of July 2015).  

The Resources Service Manager explained that the purpose of the 
inspection was to ensure that the service was fit for purpose and that the Council 
was meeting the statutory regulations.  The inspection team had identified a 
number of positive areas which were detailed in the report but there was also one 
area of non-compliance in which independent members of the Fostering Panel 
were employees of the Council.  This had now been addressed with the 
appointment of two new members not employed by the Local Authority.  

The Cabinet Member for Social Services indicated that the Fostering 
Team had won two accolades and there had been an increase in the uptake of 
foster carers.  Events had been held to promote foster caring and the service was 
performing well.  

In response to a question, the Resources Service Manager advised that 
Flintshire currently had 113 foster carers.           

RESOLVED:

That the continuation of effective progress made by the Fostering Service in 
supporting foster carers and looked after children effectively be endorsed.   

24. ROTA VISITS

In response to a question from the Chair, Members indicated that no rota 
visits had taken place.  



The Contract Team Manager advised that during the previous six months, 
only 7 out of 20 rota visits had been undertaken and indicated that she had 
details with her of the outstanding visits.  For the newer Members on the 
Committee, she explained the purpose of rota visits and the type of facilities that 
Members would be required to visit and stated that rota visits were to be 
extended to independent sector homes.  She added that training could also be 
undertaken for Members who had not previously been on rota visits.  The 
Contract Team Manager sought clarification from the Committee of whether they 
would prefer to undertake rota visits within their ward.  

The Chair suggested that a list of outstanding rota visits could be provided 
for Members at each Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting to allow the outstanding visits to be allocated to Members.  

Councillor Dave Mackie asked if an email could be sent to him as a 
reminder if he had not responded to an allocation of a rota visit within two weeks.  

The Contract Team Manager spoke of a one page profile for each Member 
that would be undertaking rota visits which could be sent to the facility in advance 
of the visit so that the operators would know who to expect.  She suggested that 
preparation of the profile could be undertaken in smaller groups which she was 
happy to arrange following this meeting.  The Cabinet Member spoke of the 
importance of having the profile in place and suggested that the Members who 
had already prepared their profile should promote its importance to other 
Committee Members.  The Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator suggested that copies of the form be made available to the Committee 
following this meeting to allow them to complete it and return it to the Contract 
Team Manager.  

On the issue of the Forward Work Programme, the Facilitator advised that 
a planning session had been held the previous day.  She had met with the Chief 
Officer (Social Services) and had populated the Forward Work Programme which 
she had shared with the Chair.  A copy would be circulated to the Committee 
Members and the Facilitator asked Members to advise her if they had any 
suggestions for additional items.  She detailed the reports that were to be 
considered in the meeting scheduled for 22nd September 2015 which would 
include a report on the ‘Review of Adoption Services following implementation’.  
In response to a query from Councillor Mackie about whether the report would 
contain the new organisational structure, the Resources Service Manager 
provided details of what the report and appendices would consist of.                             

RESOLVED:

That the updates be received.  

25. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.



(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.05 am)

Chair


